The	 Group	 monitors	 capital	 using	 dividend	 payout	 ratio,	 which	 is	 calculated	 as	 dividend	 per	 share	 divided	 by
earnings	per	share.

	 Dividend	per	share	is	the	gross	dividend	declared	or	proposed	in	respect	of	ordinary	shares.	Earnings	per	share	is
calculated	based	on	the	net	profit	attributable	to	owners	of	the	parent	divided	by	the	number	of	ordinary	shares	in
issue.

	 The	dividend	payout	ratios	as	at	31	March	2011	and	2010	are	as	follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 2011	 2010
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Sen	 Sen

	 	 Gross	dividend	per	share	(Note	10(b))	 	 	 	 8.0	 10.0

	 	 Earnings	per	share	 	 	 	 14.5	 20.6

	 	 Dividend	payout	ratio	 	 	 	 55.2%	 48.5%

30.	 Changes	in	accounting	policies

	 During	the	financial	year,	the	Group	changed	its	accounting	policies	upon	adoption	of	new	accounting	standards,
amendments	and	improvements	to	published	standards	and	interpretations	as	disclosed	in	Note	2(a)(i).

	 The	following	disclose	the	impact	of	such	changes	in	the	financial	statements	of	the	Group	and	Company:

(i)	 Impact	on	the	Group’s	statement	of	financial	position

	 	 	 Balance	as	at	31	March	2009
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 As
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 previously	 	 As
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 reported	 FRS	117	 restated
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 	 	 	 Property,	plant	and	equipment	 	 	 73,634,443	 12,799,883	 86,434,326
	 	 	 	 Investment	properties	 	 	 927,446	 374,751	 1,302,197
	 	 	 	 Prepaid	lease	rentals	 	 	 13,174,634	 (13,174,634)	 0

81ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (389769-M)

Notes To The Financial Statements

30.	 Changes	in	accounting	policies	(continued)

(i)	 Impact	on	the	Group’s	statement	of	financial	position	(continued)

	 	 	 	 Balance	as	at
	 	 	 	Balance	as	at	31	March	2010	 	1	April	2010
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 As
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 previously	 	 As	 	 As
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 reported	 FRS	117	 restated	 FRS	139	 adjusted
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 	 	 	 Property,	plant	and	equipment	 71,052,288	 12,624,082	 83,676,370	 0	 0
	 	 	 	 Investment	properties	 908,810	 372,704	 1,281,514	 0	 0
	 	 	 	 Prepaid	lease	rentals	 12,996,786	 (12,996,786)	 0	 0	 0
	 	 	 	 Unquoted	investment	 372,438	 0	 0	 (372,438)	 0
	 	 	 	 Available-for-sale	investments	 0	 0	 0	 372,438	 372,438

	 	 	 Increase/(decrease)	to	balance
	 		 	 as	at	31	March	2011
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 FRS	117	 FRS	139	 Total
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 	 	 	 Property,	plant	and	equipment	 	 	 12,448,282	 0	 12,448,282
	 	 	 	 Investment	properties	 	 	 370,658	 0	 370,658
	 	 	 	 Prepaid	lease	rentals	 	 	 (12,818,940)	 0	 (12,818,940)
	 	 	 	 Unquoted	investment	 	 	 0	 (372,438)	 (372,438)
	 	 	 	 Available-for-sale	financial	assets	 	 	 0	 372,438	 372,438
	 	 	 	 Derivative	financial	assets	 	 	 0	 69,341	 69,341

	(ii)	 Impact	on	the	Group’s	statement	of	comprehensive	income

	 	 	 	 Increase	for	the	financial
	 	 	 	 year	ended	31	March	2011
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 FRS	139	 Total
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 RM	 RM

	 	 	 	 Other	operating	income
	 	 	 	 -	derivative	financial	assets	 	 	 	 69,341	 69,341

(iii)	 There	is	no	impact	on	Company’s	statement	of	financial	position	and	statement	of	comprehensive	income.

82 ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Notes To The Financial Statements

31.	 Supplementary	information	disclosed	pursuant	to	Bursa	Malaysia	Securities	Berhad	Listing	Requirements

	 The	following	analysis	of	realised	and	unrealised	retained	earnings	at	the	legal	entity	level	is	prepared	in	accordance

with	Guidance	on	Special	Matter	No.	1,	Determination	of	Realised	and	Unrealised	Profits	or	Losses	in	the	Context
of	 Disclosure	 Pursuant	 to	 Bursa	 Malaysia	 Securities	 Berhad	 Listing	 Requirements,	 as	 issued	 by	 the	 Malaysian